
Office of General Counsel 

Federal Election Commission 
1050 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20463 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Tina Ramirez is a Republican primary candidate running for the Republican 
nomination for Virginia's 7th US Congressional District. After combing over Tina 
Ramirez's recent Q4 filing, I created an excel spreadsheet tracking her campaign's 
receipts and expenditures for the last quarter of 2019 (included with this letter). 

As you will see, the Ramirez campaign went into the red with primary election funds 
on 11/1/19 and never went back. In short, from November 1st to the end of the 
2019-year. Ramirez was tapping into general election funds to pay for her primary 
campaign. 

Please look into this matter, as I feel it should be brought to the attention of the FEC. 
I appreciate your attention to this issue. 
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Date Primary	Cash	Raised General	Cash	Raised Campaign	Expenses Daily	Change	(Primary	
Minus	Campaign	Expenses)

Total	COH	at	the	end	
of	each	day

Primary	COH General	COH Notes

End	of	Q3 $51,726.40	 $33,726.40	 $18,000.00	

10/1/19 $11,814.00	 $0.00	 $11,090.97	 $723.03	 $52,449.43	 $34,449.43	 $18,000.00	

In	Column	B,	$11,314	was	added	to	
the	Ending	COH	total	for	all	
unitemized	cash.	This	is	a	"best	case"	
scenario	for	Ramirez	that	almost	
certainly	didn't	happen,	meaning	she	
went	into	the	red	even	earlier	than	
11/1.

10/2/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $7,024.00	 ($7,024.00) $45,425.43	 $27,425.43	 $18,000.00	
10/3/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $42.42	 ($42.42) $45,383.01	 $27,383.01	 $18,000.00	
10/4/19 $1,000.00	 $0.00	 $164.60	 $835.40	 $46,218.41	 $28,218.41	 $18,000.00	
10/5/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $5.60	 ($5.60) $46,212.81	 $28,212.81	 $18,000.00	
10/6/19 $382.00	 $0.00	 $480.00	 ($98.00) $46,114.81	 $28,114.81	 $18,000.00	
10/7/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $17,592.01	 ($17,592.01) $28,522.80	 $10,522.80	 $18,000.00	
10/8/19 $990.00	 $0.00	 $2,000.00	 ($1,010.00) $27,512.80	 $9,512.80	 $18,000.00	
10/9/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $757.18	 ($757.18) $26,755.62	 $8,755.62	 $18,000.00	
10/10/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $26,755.62	 $8,755.62	 $18,000.00	
10/11/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $1,081.90	 ($1,081.90) $25,673.72	 $7,673.72	 $18,000.00	
10/12/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $25,673.72	 $7,673.72	 $18,000.00	
10/13/19 $50.00	 $0.00	 $8.90	 $41.10	 $25,714.82	 $7,714.82	 $18,000.00	
10/14/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $25,714.82	 $7,714.82	 $18,000.00	
10/15/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $4.70	 ($4.70) $25,710.12	 $7,710.12	 $18,000.00	
10/16/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $25,710.12	 $7,710.12	 $18,000.00	
10/17/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,063.17	 ($3,063.17) $22,646.95	 $4,646.95	 $18,000.00	
10/18/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $22,646.95	 $4,646.95	 $18,000.00	
10/19/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $22,646.95	 $4,646.95	 $18,000.00	
10/20/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $22,646.95	 $4,646.95	 $18,000.00	
10/21/19 $100.00	 $0.00	 $2,642.98	 ($2,542.98) $20,103.97	 $2,103.97	 $18,000.00	
10/22/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $20,103.97	 $2,103.97	 $18,000.00	
10/23/19 $1,350.00	 $0.00	 $8.90	 $1,341.10	 $21,445.07	 $3,445.07	 $18,000.00	
10/24/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $21,445.07	 $3,445.07	 $18,000.00	
10/25/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $2.30	 ($2.30) $21,442.77	 $3,442.77	 $18,000.00	
10/26/19 $100.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $100.00	 $21,542.77	 $3,542.77	 $18,000.00	
10/27/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $4.30	 ($4.30) $21,538.47	 $3,538.47	 $18,000.00	
10/28/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $21,538.47	 $3,538.47	 $18,000.00	
10/29/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $21,538.47	 $3,538.47	 $18,000.00	
10/30/19 $3,000.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,000.00	 $24,538.47	 $6,538.47	 $18,000.00	
10/31/19 $5,300.00	 $0.00	 $125.30	 $5,174.70	 $29,713.17	 $11,713.17	 $18,000.00	
11/1/19 $2,850.00	 $2,800.00	 $19,500.00	 ($16,650.00) $13,063.17	 ($4,936.83) $20,800.00	
11/2/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $239.40	 ($239.40) $12,823.77	 ($5,176.23) $20,800.00	
11/3/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $12,823.77	 ($5,176.23) $20,800.00	
11/4/19 $500.00	 $0.00	 $2.30	 $497.70	 $13,321.47	 ($4,678.53) $20,800.00	
11/5/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $13,321.47	 ($4,678.53) $20,800.00	
11/6/19 $1,000.00	 $0.00	 $1,204.54	 ($204.54) $13,116.93	 ($4,883.07) $20,800.00	
11/7/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $13,116.93	 ($4,883.07) $20,800.00	
11/8/19 $250.00	 $0.00	 $42.90	 $207.10	 $13,324.03	 ($4,675.97) $20,800.00	
11/9/19 $1,750.00	 $250.00	 $0.00	 $1,750.00	 $15,074.03	 ($2,925.97) $21,050.00	
11/10/19 $250.00	 $0.00	 $39.60	 $210.40	 $15,284.43	 ($2,715.57) $21,050.00	
11/11/19 $500.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $500.00	 $15,784.43	 ($2,215.57) $21,050.00	
11/12/19 $227.25	 $0.00	 $260.85	 ($33.60) $15,750.83	 ($2,249.17) $21,050.00	
11/13/19 $50.00	 $0.00	 $322.40	 ($272.40) $15,478.43	 ($2,521.57) $21,050.00	
11/14/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $4.90	 ($4.90) $15,473.53	 ($2,526.47) $21,050.00	
11/15/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $750.00	 ($750.00) $14,723.53	 ($3,276.47) $21,050.00	
11/16/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3.60	 ($3.60) $14,719.93	 ($3,280.07) $21,050.00	
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11/17/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $14,719.93	 ($3,280.07) $21,050.00	
11/18/19 $25.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $25.00	 $14,744.93	 ($3,255.07) $21,050.00	
11/19/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $14,744.93	 ($3,255.07) $21,050.00	
11/20/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $11.20	 ($11.20) $14,733.73	 ($3,266.27) $21,050.00	
11/21/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $410.00	 ($410.00) $14,323.73	 ($3,676.27) $21,050.00	
11/22/19 $1,000.00	 $0.00	 $4.60	 $995.40	 $15,319.13	 ($2,680.87) $21,050.00	
11/23/19 $50.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $50.00	 $15,369.13	 ($2,630.87) $21,050.00	
11/24/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $46.90	 ($46.90) $15,322.23	 ($2,677.77) $21,050.00	
11/25/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $15,322.23	 ($2,677.77) $21,050.00	
11/26/19 $600.00	 $0.00	 $3.90	 $596.10	 $15,918.33	 ($2,081.67) $21,050.00	
11/27/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $15,918.33	 ($2,081.67) $21,050.00	
11/28/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $4.30	 ($4.30) $15,914.03	 ($2,085.97) $21,050.00	
11/29/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $6,870.00	 ($6,870.00) $9,044.03	 ($8,955.97) $21,050.00	
11/30/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.70	 ($0.70) $9,043.33	 ($8,956.67) $21,050.00	
12/1/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $9,043.33	 ($8,956.67) $21,050.00	
12/2/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $22.99	 ($22.99) $9,020.34	 ($8,979.66) $21,050.00	
12/3/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $50.00	 ($50.00) $8,970.34	 ($9,029.66) $21,050.00	
12/4/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,925.95	 ($3,925.95) $5,044.39	 ($12,955.61) $21,050.00	
12/5/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $5,044.39	 ($12,955.61) $21,050.00	
12/6/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,006.50	 ($3,006.50) $2,037.89	 ($15,962.11) $21,050.00	
12/7/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $2,037.89	 ($15,962.11) $21,050.00	
12/8/19 $1,500.00	 $0.00	 $6.60	 $1,493.40	 $3,531.29	 ($14,468.71) $21,050.00	
12/9/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,531.29	 ($14,468.71) $21,050.00	
12/10/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $75.30	 ($75.30) $3,455.99	 ($14,544.01) $21,050.00	
12/11/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $3,455.99	 ($14,544.01) $21,050.00	
12/12/19 $250.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $250.00	 $3,705.99	 ($14,294.01) $21,050.00	
12/13/19 $300.00	 $0.00	 $2,150.00	 ($1,850.00) $1,855.99	 ($16,144.01) $21,050.00	
12/14/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $27.20	 ($27.20) $1,828.79	 ($16,171.21) $21,050.00	
12/15/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $1,828.79	 ($16,171.21) $21,050.00	
12/16/19 $850.00	 $0.00	 $194.40	 $655.60	 $2,484.39	 ($15,515.61) $21,050.00	
12/17/19 $2,315.71	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $2,315.71	 $4,800.10	 ($13,199.90) $21,050.00	$2065.71	was	a	refund	from	a	hotel
12/18/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $96.86	 ($96.86) $4,703.24	 ($13,296.76) $21,050.00	
12/19/19 $425.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $425.00	 $5,128.24	 ($12,871.76) $21,050.00	
12/20/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $9.90	 ($9.90) $5,118.34	 ($12,881.66) $21,050.00	
12/21/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $5,118.34	 ($12,881.66) $21,050.00	
12/22/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $2.60	 ($2.60) $5,115.74	 ($12,884.26) $21,050.00	
12/23/19 $500.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $500.00	 $5,615.74	 ($12,384.26) $21,050.00	
12/24/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $26.90	 ($26.90) $5,588.84	 ($12,411.16) $21,050.00	
12/25/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $5,588.84	 ($12,411.16) $21,050.00	
12/26/19 $300.00	 $0.00	 $1.30	 $298.70	 $5,887.54	 ($12,112.46) $21,050.00	
12/27/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $5,887.54	 ($12,112.46) $21,050.00	
12/28/19 $500.00	 $0.00	 $20.20	 $479.80	 $6,367.34	 ($11,632.66) $21,050.00	
12/29/19 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $6,367.34	 ($11,632.66) $21,050.00	
12/30/19 $2,750.00	 $0.00	 $20.30	 $2,729.70	 $9,097.04	 ($8,902.96) $21,050.00	

12/31/19 $8,000.00	 $0.00	 $0.00	 $8,000.00	 $17,097.04	 ($902.96) $21,050.00	

$500	of	it	was	a	donation	by	a	
corporation	(Limra	Wireless,	Inc.)	and	
there's	a	memo	saying	it	was	
refunded	on	1/16/20
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